position. It is based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2018 contained in the Annual Report 2018 and the audited consolidated balance
sheet of Microgen Financial Systems contained in Part III (Historical Financial Information Relating to
Microgen Financial Systems Limited) of this document and presented in accordance with Aptitude’s
accounting policies for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in accordance with Annex II of
the Prospectus Directive Regulation and item 13.3.3R of the Listing Rules. Shareholders should
read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information
contained in this this Part IV (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 31 December 2018 gives effect to the Disposal
as if it had occurred on 31 December 2018.

All unaudited pro forma financial adjustments are directly attributable to the Disposal.

22

Adjustments

As at 31 December 2018

Aptitude
Software

Group plc
Note 1

Microgen
Financial
Systems
Note 2

Consolidation
Adjustments

Note 3

Disposal
Adjustments

Note 4
Pro Forma

Note 5
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 5,417 (1,308) — — 4,109
Goodwill ..... 48,793 (29,006) 4,000 — 23,787
Intangible assets..... 14,186 (6,853) — — 7,333
Other long-term assets..... 1,581 (258) — — 1,323
Deferred tax assets ..... 1,137 (333) — — 804

71,114 (37,758) 4,000 — 37,356

Current assets
Trade and other receivables..... 14,675 (2,565) 9 — 12,119
Financial assets – derivative instruments ..... 114 — — — 114
Current tax asset ..... 1,535 (17) — — 1,518
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 29,186 (772) — 40,196 68,610

45,510 (3,354) 9 40,196 82,361

Total assets ..... 116,624 (41,112) 4,009 40,196 119,717

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
– borrowings ..... 2,040 — — (2,040) —
– derivative instruments ..... 12 — — — 12
Trade and other payables..... 35,484 (10,929) 1,833 796 27,184
Current income tax liabilities ..... 489 (1,312) 1,079 — 256
Capital lease obligations ..... 1,109 (245) — — 864

39,134 (12,486) 2,912 (1,244) 28,316

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities – borrowing..... 5,818 — — (5,818) —
Provisions..... 424 (132) — — 292
Capital lease obligations ..... 2,846 (681) — — 2,165
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 3,582 (1,437) — — 2,145

12,670 (2,250) — (5,818) 4,602

NET ASSETS..... 64,820 (26,376) 1,097 47,258 86,799

Notes
1. The financial information of the Group has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Annual Report 2018.
2. The financial information of Microgen Financial Systems has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Microgen

Financial Systems financial information set out in Part III (Historical Financial Information Relating to Microgen Financial
Systems).

3. Consolidation adjustments arising from the removal of the net assets of Microgen Financial Systems from those of the Group
are set out below:
i. On 30 June 2017, Microgen Financial Systems acquired employee contracts from Aptitude Software Services Limited